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Homeless Outreach Coordinating Committee Meeting 

*****TO ALL HOCC MEMBERS*****

PLEASE CHECK OVER YOUR INFORMATION IN THE LIST AND MADE SURE IT IS ACCURATE.  PLEASE EMAIL OR CALL BECKY LABOVICK WITH ANY ADDITIONS/CORRECTIONS.  EMAIL:  RLABOVICK@chscorp.org OR VIA PHONE: 412-246-1641.  Thanks!  Becky
Next meeting will be: June 25, 2009 
Time:  1:30p-3p

Location:  TBA
HOCC has a WEBSITE!!  It is:  http://hocc.pghfree.net/index.htm
HOCC Meeting Minutes are updated on the website as well!!  Thanks goes to Diane McMahon for designing and keeping the website up to date for us!!
THANK YOU RE-SOLVE for having us to the May 2009 Meeting.
· Kelly Mullen initiated mtg and general overview of Re-Solve/Inception of the new Crisis Network.  Powerpoint Presentation provided.  Plan for the overview and then tour of the facility, which is in full operation.  Collaboration between Allegheny County, CCBHO and WPIC.  Four components present:  telephone crisis, mobile crisis, walk-in and overnight short stay, open 24/7, 365 days per year.  Have rec’d calls from Istanbul, Turkey, other states!  Telephone Crises:  Average 700 mobile calls per month at this time.  Average length from call to on-site is within the hour.  Calls from shelters, bus, etc.  Can transport as long as no unsafe situation (weapons, drugs involved, intoxication, etc).  Walk-in:  24/7 and not just for mental health issues (grief from loss of loved on, etc).  Up to 23hrs for stabilization.  Assessment, stabilization and linkage/referral.  Residential/Overnight Crises:  these are diversion beds, can stay up to 72hrs, home-like environment, medical screening, nurse on site, physician involvement, service coordination and collaboration.  Must have a mental health diagnosis.  Average of 3-4 individuals per night.  Will take individuals who are high/drunk.  14yr old and above can go in to adolescent beds with parental consent.  Under 14yrs old, parent must stay w/ child.  14beds are overnight beds.  There is no “capacity” for the numbers of walk-in’s.  Bed management issue present but there is not a “space” issue for walk-in & walk-in’s can stay for up to 23hrs.  Not able to place a cot, but when full, have utilized couches/loveseats/etc as a resting space for the 23hr or less stay.  Future plan for further community collaboration via attendance at key qtrly mtgs relating to specific topics that include:  School System, Nursing Home, Homeless, etc. 
· Introductions.

Updates:

· Diane distributed HCH info, updated HCH clinic schedule.
· Distribution of info for homeless substantiation of address related to Carnegie Library.
· Sleep in for the Homeless info passed around.   Please visit www.chscorp.org ‘s home-page for further details if interested.
· General discussion related to Wood St Commons and current status of federal bankruptcy filed per Post-Gazette article.  Chuck discussed how this issue may potentially cause some issues with funding sources for rehab/remodel/prior debt.

· Additional article same day as the Wood St article related to homeless deaths and how these numbers are on the rise compared to prior years in Allegheny County.
· YMCA in McKeesport is closing 6/1/09, but Shelter/Bridge programs remain open.  Contract goes through 2010.

· North Side Providers Group meets the first Monday of every month to discuss homeless issues.  Time is 1:30p and is located at Pleasant Valley.
· Point-In-Time due for today’s date.  Mac referred to last P-I-T.  Adult numbers were up by >100 persons, but this may also correlate with more programs who are now reporting [did not report prior years].  Does this mean we are capturing more numbers or is the actual number of homeless increasing?  Maybe a mix of both?  General discussion regarding noted decrease in numbers of street homeless, specifically in downtown area.

· Sweeps-general discussion.  Most recent one on Oakland side of Birmingham Bridge recently swept….much trash removed.

· Mac discussed some of the upcoming programs @ CHSC, such as HUD rapid rehousing and 20 bed HUD program at Wood St Commons. 
· WPIC has upcoming 50 family/51 single HUD permanent beds upcoming July 2009.  Modified hsg first model.  Hiring on process for new team to serve these “beds”
· General discussion.

See you all next month!
REGULAR ATTENDEES:  *area code is “412” unless otherwise specified.
	X

x
	Burger, Ryan

And/Or

Valentine, Don
	Allegheny County DHS

United Way Bldg

One Smithfield Street 4th floor

Pgh, Pa 15222
	ACDHS Bureau of Hunger and Housing
	350-4031
350-2762
	

	
	Chalich, Theresa
	Bethlehem Haven

905 Watson Street

PGH, PA 15219
	Mental health
	412-391-1348 x104
	tchalich@bethlehemhaven.org

	X
	Chiappini, Stephanie LMSW
	Operation Safety Net

Mercy Hospital

1518 Forbes Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Medical outreach, case management, transitional housing
	412-232-5739
	schiappini@mercy.pmhs.org 

	
	Chopek, Steve
	PHFA
	PHFA
	412.429.2843
	schopek@phfa.org 

	
	Coyne, Alex
	Oakland Business Improvement District
	
	683-6243 x19
	alex@oaklandbid.org 

	
	DelCimmuto, Michael SGT.
	Zone Two Police Station 

2000 Centre Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Pittsburgh Police
	255-2827
	Michael.delcimmuto@city.pittsburgh.pa.us 

	
	Denne, Jewel
	WPIC

3811 O’Hara St

Pgh, Pa 15213
	WPIC
	235-5310
	denneja@upmc.edu

	
	Dixon, Kristina
	WPIC Re-Solve
	
	427-6820
	dixonka@upmc.edu 

	
	Fleming, Adam
	City Paper

650 Smithfield St.

Pgh, Pa 15222
	Media
	613-3342
	afleming@steelcitymedia.com 

	X
	Fowler, Fred
	Manager Behavioral Health Special Projects

1 Smithfield St

Pgh, PA 15222
	
	350-3449
	ffowler@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Gant, James
	Three Rivers Youth

The HUB

28th & Smallman
	Drop-In Center

Outreach
	338-0883
	James.gant@threeriversyouth.org

	X
	Giacalone, Pete
	WPIC-Outreach and NLP

2552 Centre Avenue

Pgh, PA 15219
	NLP
	578-7729

C: 412-537-0104
	giacalonep@upmc.edu

	
	Harper, Erin
	Operation Safety Net
	Intern
	
	Ech11@pitt.edu 

	
	Harris, Tony
	WPIC-NLP
	D&A
	578-3651
	harrlx@upmc.edu 

	X
	Hays, Irene
	WPIC NLP/Outreach

2552 Centre Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
	WPIC Outreach 
	578-8550
	haysi@upmc.edu 

	
	Henry, Michael
	Mercy BH (A-DAS)

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	Supervisor A-DAS
	412-246-2991
	mhenry@mercybh.org


	
	Hochendoner, Paul
	Pittsburgh Downtown Partnership

Manager, Safety Ambassador Program

925 Liberty Ave, 1st floor

PGH, PA 15222
	Downtown Safety Ambassadors
	325-0152

c-589-0783

f-566-4193
	phochendoner@block-by-block.com

	
	Ingold, Ken
	Wellspring

903 Watson St

PGH, PA 15219
	Wellspring Drop-In
	263-2545 

F: 412-471-1846
	kingold@mercybh.org


	X
	Irvin, Judy
	Mercy Behavioral Health-CRC

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	CRC
	246-2992
C: 589-6058
	jirvin@mercybh.org 

	X
	Johnson, Diane
	Health Care for the Homeless
	
	244-4779
	dfjohnson@pchspitt.org 

	
	Kainaroi, Anne
	Operation Safety Net

Mercy Hospital

1518 Forbes Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Medical outreach, case management, transitional housing
	412-232-5739
	akainaroi@mercybh.org 

	x
	Keenan, Chuck
	ACDHS
	
	350-5606
	charles.keenan@county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Kelly, Heather
	Allegheny County District Attorney’s Office

401 County Courthouse

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
	Assistant District Attorney
	350-4400

Fax: 350-3312
	hkelly@da.allegheny.pa.us 

	x
	Kroll, Amy

Or 

Nock, Mike

Or

Hess, Eric
	OBH-Justice Related Services  

1 Smithfield Street
Pgh, Pa 15222
	Justice Related Services
	350-7337

JRS after hrs emergency:
350-4457
350-4393

f-350-4395

BH Crises Hotline: 1-888-796-8226
	akroll@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us 

mnock@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us
ehess@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us 

	
	LaBovick, Becky

	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	SOT/Families United

HOCC Secretary
	246-1641
	Rlabovick@chscorp.org

	
	LaBovick, Ryan
	CHSC
	Volunteer
	n/a
	n/a

	
	Laemmle, Chris
	WPIC-Outreach and NLP

2552 Centre Avenue

Pgh, PA 15219
	Outreach

**HOCC CO-CHAIR
	578-7730
	Laemmlecp@msx.upmc.edu

	
	Leaf, Jen
	Mercy Behavioral Health-CRC

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	CRC
	246-2922
	jleaf@mercybh.org 

	
	Ledbetter, Clyde
	Justice Related Services
	OBH/Drug Court
	350-2449
	cledbetter@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Lindsay, Michael
	ACDHS
	
	350-3463
	mlindsay@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	McClellan, Karen
	PGH PD
	
	323-7849
	Karen.mclellan@city.pittsburgh.pa.us 

	
	McMahon, Diane
	CHSC

374 Lawn Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15213
	
	246-1600
© 480-9044
	Dianem677@aol.com


	
	McMahon, Mac
	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	Street Outreach/SOT

**HOCC CHAIR
	246-1640 (main)
	mac99861@cs.com
mmcmahon@chscorp.org 

	
	McNamee, Bridget
	DHS-Wood St Commons

4th floor

Pgh, PA 15222
	DHS
	412-350-3262
	Bridget.mcnamee@alleghenycounty.us


	
	Miller, Melody
	Operation Safety Net

Mercy Hospital

1518 Forbes Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Medical outreach, case management, transitional housing
	412-232-8532
	memiller@mercy.pmhs.org 

	
	Miller, Robert SGT.
	Pittsburgh Police

Zone 2

2000 Centre Ave

Pgh, Pa 15219
	Pittsburgh Police
	255-2827
	Bob.miller@city.pittsburgh.pa.us 

	
	Mufuka-Martin, Lois

-or-

Cathy Dutko
	Bethlehem Haven

905 Watson St, PGH, PA 15219

Bethlehem Haven Miryam’s

1410 5th Ave, PGH, PA 15219
	Shelter, Safe Haven, STAR, Step-Up, Transitional Hsg, CMI Bridge Hsg, etc.
	412-391-1348

Or

412-471-0155
	lmartin@bethlehemhaven.org
cdutko@bethlehemhaven.org


	X
	Mullen, Kelly
	WPIC Re-Solve

333 Braddock Ave.

Pittsburgh, PA
	Phone, mobile, walk-in, overnight
	589-7158
	mullenkk@upmc.edu

	
	Pichora, Marla
	Mercy Behavioral Health

264 S. 9th Street

Pgh, PA 15203
	DAS
	246-2991
	mpichora@mercybh.org


	
	Pickering, Cheryl
	SHF
	
	281-1305
	shepheart@verizon.net 

	
	Pilarski, Mary Frances
	VA Hospital

122 B-H

7180 Highland Dr.

PGH, PA 15206
	VA Healthcare for the Homeless Veterans
	412-365-5273
	Mary.Pilarski@med.va.gov 

	
	Rorison, Steve
	Light Of Life

PO Box 6823

Pgh, Pa 15212
	Light of Life
	803-4130
	srorison@lightoflife.org 

	
	Ross, Natalie
Rocco, Mike
	ACDHS/OBH/Forensics
	OBH/Drug Court
OBH/Diversion
	350-3332
	NRoss@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Ryan, Natalie
	CHSC – Families United Prog

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	Families United Program
	621-6513
	Ngemmell@chscorp.org 

	
	Schultz, Eric W.
	WPIC Re-Solve
	
	802-0531
	schultzwe@upmc.edu 

	
	Smith, Erica
	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	Outreach/OSAL
	621-6513 x110
	esmith@chscorp.org

	
	Sonney, Holly
	Bethlehem Haven

905 Watson Street

PGH, PA 15219
	Mental health
	412-391-1348 x103
	hsonney@bethlehemhaven.org

	
	Staab, James
	3811 O’Hara St

Pgh, PA 15213
	CACTIS/Mobile Crises
	235-5401
	staabje@upmc.edu 

	
	Sweitzer, Harry
	DHS

United Way Building

One Smithfield St.

4th floor

Pgh, PA 15222
	ACDHS
	350-3837
	hsweitzer@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Upsher, Curtis
	CCBHO

1 Chatam Center

112 Washington Place

STE 200

Pgh, Pa 15219
	BHMCO
	454-2163
	upsherc@ccbh.com 

	
	Vanderhorst, Beverly
	VA Hospital

122 B-A
Delafield Road

Aspinwall, PA
	VA Healthcare for Homeless Vets
	822-1275

c-398-6600
	Beverly.vanderhorst@va.gov 

	
	Venezia, Rich
	Allegheny County DHS

United Way Bldg

One Smithfield Street 4th floor

Pgh, Pa 15222
	Allegheny County Dept of Human Services
	350-4354
	Rvenezia@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us
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